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WHY IS OBESITY A PROBLEM?

Sleep apnea

Stroke

Liver disease

Hypertension

Osteoarthritis

Heart disease

Lung disease

Type 2 diabetes

Pancreatitis

Gallstones or 
gallbladder 
disease

Inflamed veins, 
often with 

blood clots

Gout

Complications of obesity

Obesity in linked to 13 different 
cancers

Obesity and related conditions 
have contributed to medical 
expenditures exceeding $1 
billion a year in Oklahoma

Obesity is one of the leading 
causes of preventable life-years 
lost among adult Americans
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Three unhealthy behaviors influence four
chronic diseases that account for about 64
percent of all deaths in Oklahoma county and
for 61 percent of all deaths in United States.

3-4-64
in Oklahoma

3 BEHAVIORS

Tobacco 

Use

Poor Diet

4 CHRONIC CONDITIONS

Cardiovascular 
Disease

Chronic Lower 
Respiratory 

Diseases

DiabetesCancer

64% OF DEATHS

Sedentary
Lifestyle

65.4%
65.0%

64.3% 64.1%

63.3% 63.5%

65.2%

64.2%
64.6%

64.2%

63.9%
63.5%

62.7% 62.4%
62.0% 61.8%

61.5%
61.0%

60.5%
60.9%

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Oklahoma United States

3-4-64 DEATH PERCENTAGES*

*3-4-64 deaths as a percentage of all causes of death. Deaths include cardiovascular disease, cancer, 
diabetes, and chronic lower respiratory diseases. 

Source: Oklahoma State Department of Health, Center for Health Statistics, Health Care Information, Vital Statistics (OK2SHARE), 2008-2017.
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Source: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System 2018. Available at https://www.cdc.gov/brfss/brfssprevalence/index.html 

BURDEN OF OBESITY IN OKLAHOMA ADULTS

In 2018, Oklahoma had the

10th

highest obesity prevalence in the nation

31.1%
32.2% 32.5% 33.0%

33.9%
32.8%

36.5%

34.8%

27.8% 27.6%

29.4% 29.6% 29.8% 29.9%
31.1% 30.9%
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Oklahoma United States
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That’s about 1 out of every 3 adults

Approximately

1 million 
Oklahoma adults were obese 

in 2018

Source: Oklahoma State Department of Health, Center for Health Statistics, Health Care Information, Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, 2018.

BURDEN OF OBESITY IN OKLAHOMA ADULTS

TObesity prevalence varies statewide ranging from 
29.0% in Love county to 55.5% in Tillman
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BURDEN OF ADULT OBESITY BY SOCIAL DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH

EDUCATION INCOME

RACE/ETHNICITY AGE

33.7%

38.3%

37.4%

34.6%

34.0%

Less than $15,000

$15,000 - $24,999

$25,000 - $49,999

$50,000 - $74,999

$75,000 or more

33.2%

34.1%

37.4%

33.0%

Less Than
High School

High School
or G.E.D.

Some
College

College
Graduate

34.6%

43.4%

39.2%

32.5%

White (NH)

Black (NH)

American
Indian (NH)

Hispanic

24.2%

35.4%

38.9%

40.8%

39.5%

29.4%

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

In 2018, the highest 
prevalence of 

obesity was 37.4% 
among Oklahoma  
adults with some 

college education.

In 2018, the highest 
prevalence of obesity 

was 38.3% among 
those with a 

household income 
between $15,000 

and $24,999.

In 2018, the 
highest prevalence 

of obesity was 
43.4% among

Black (NH) race. 

In 2018, adults 
45-54 years of 
age remain the 
group with the 

highest 
prevalence of 

obesity at 40.8%.

Source: Oklahoma State Department of Health, Center for Health Statistics, Health Care Information, Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System 2018, on Oklahoma Statistics on Health Available for Everyone (OK2SHARE). Available at http://www.health.ok.gov/ok2share.
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BURDEN OF OBESITY IN OKLAHOMA YOUTH: HIGH SCHOOL

11.0%

15.1%
14.6%

14.0%

16.7%

11.8%

17.3% 17.1%

12.0%

13.0% 12.8%
11.9%

13.0%

13.7%

14.0%
14.8%

2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017

Oklahoma United States

In 2017, Oklahoma had the

7th

highest youth obesity prevalence in the nation

Source: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. 1991-2017 High School Youth Risk Behavior Survey Data. Available at https://nccd.cdc.gov/youthonline/App/Default.aspx.

Note: National 2019 YRBS has not been 

released yet, hence 2017 data was used for  

US comparison and ranking.
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BURDEN OF OBESITY IN OKLAHOMA YOUTH: HIGH SCHOOL

29,000
Oklahomans

In 2019, 17.6% or approximately 29,000 high school 
students in Oklahoma were obese

15.2%

N/A

22.1%

21.9%

White

Black

Indian

Hispanic

RACE/ETHNICITY

20.7%

14.4%

Male

Female

GENDERGRADE

18.1%

16.0%

17.3%

19.4%

9th

10th

11th

12th

YOUTH OBESITY BY

SOCIAL

DETERMINANTS OF

HEALTH

Source: Oklahoma State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health, Youth Risk Behavior Survey 2019.

That’s about 1 out of every 6 high 
school students
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BURDEN OF OBESITY IN OKLAHOMA CHILDREN: 10-17 YEARS

15.4%

16.4%

17.4%

18.7%
18.0%

14.8%

16.4%
15.7% 15.8%

15.3%

2003/04 2007 2011/12 2016/17 2017/18

OK US

18.0%
Oklahoma (2017-18) 6th

highest obesity 
prevalence in the 

nation15.3%
United States (2017-18)

Source: 2017-2018 National Survey of Children’s Health (NSCH) data query. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources and Services Administration’s Maternal and Child Health Bureau (HRSA MCHB). Available at www.childhealthdata.org.
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BURDEN OF OBESITY IN OKLAHOMA CHILDREN: 10-17 YEARS

72,000
Oklahomans

That’s more than 1 out of every 6 children

In 2017-18, approximately 72,000 children age 10-17 
years in Oklahoma were obese

17.1%

N/A

26.2%

17.9%

White

Black

Other (NH)*

Hispanic*

RACE/ETHNICITY

21.7%

14.8%

Male

Female

GENDERAGE

16.2%

19.6%

10-13
years

14-17
years

CHILDHOOD

OBESITY BY SOCIAL

DETERMINANTS OF

HEALTH

Source: 2017-2018 National Survey of Children’s Health (NSCH) data query. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources and Services Administration’s Maternal and Child Health Bureau (HRSA MCHB). Available at www.childhealthdata.org.

*Interpret with caution, estimate has large 95% confidence interval 
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BURDEN OF OBESITY IN OKLAHOMA CHILDREN: WIC 2-4 YEARS

11.1%

13.7%

15.4%

13.8%
13.1%

14.0%

15.5% 15.9%

14.5%
13.9%

2000 2004 2010 2014 2016

OK US

13.1%
Oklahoma (2016) 32nd

highest obesity 
prevalence in the 

nation13.9%
United States (2016)

Source: Pan, Liping, Blanck, Heidi, Park, Sohyun, et al. "State-Specific Prevalence of Obesity Among Children Aged 2–4 Years Enrolled in the Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children — United States, 2010–2016." Morbidity and Mortality Weekly 

Report. 68(46);1057–1061.
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PHYSICAL ACTIVITY (PA) IN OKLAHOMA

Participated in 150 mins or 
more of aerobic PA per week

42.5%

OKLAHOMA ADULTS

OKLAHOMA YOUTH

Active 60 mins everyday during 
the past 7 days 

29.2%
T

Among Oklahoma adults, aerobic physical activity prevalence 
(150 mins/week) is lowest in McCurtain county 33.7% and 

highest in Logan county at 49.5%.

Sources: Oklahoma State Department of Health, Center for Health Statistics, Health Care Information, Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System 2018, on OK2SHARE. Available at http://www.health.ok.gov/ok2share. Oklahoma State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health, 

Youth Risk Behavior Survey 2019.
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FRUIT CONSUMPTION IN OKLAHOMA

T
Among Oklahoma adults, aerobic physical activity prevalence 

(150 mins/week) is lowest in Stephens county 40.0% and 
highest in Bryan county at 55.6%.

Consumed fruit less than one 
time per day      

45.8%

OKLAHOMA ADULTS

OKLAHOMA YOUTH

Consumed fruit 2+ times/day 
during past 7 days 

20.3%

Sources: Oklahoma State Department of Health, Center for Health Statistics, Health Care Information, Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System 2018, on OK2SHARE. Available at http://www.health.ok.gov/ok2share. Oklahoma State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health, 

Youth Risk Behavior Survey 2019.
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VEGETABLE CONSUMPTION IN OKLAHOMA

T
Among Oklahoma adults, aerobic physical activity prevalence 
(150 mins/week) is lowest in Kiowa county 11.4% and highest 

in Tillman county at 28.7%.

Consumed vegetables less 
than one time per day 

17.1%

OKLAHOMA ADULTS

OKLAHOMA YOUTH

Consumed vegetables 3+ 
times/day during past 7 days 

9.4%

Sources: Oklahoma State Department of Health, Center for Health Statistics, Health Care Information, Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System 2018, on OK2SHARE. Available at http://www.health.ok.gov/ok2share. Oklahoma State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health, 

Youth Risk Behavior Survey 2019.
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